June 30, 2004. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations for the year ended September 30, 2003
and the nine months ended June 30, 2004 gives effect to the acquisition as if it had occurred at the beginning of the
earliest periods presented.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information has been included as required and allowed by the rules of
the Securities and Exchange Commission and is presented for illustrative purposes only. Such information is not
necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred had the acquisition taken
place on June 30, 2004 or October 1, 2003 or 2002. The pro forma condensed combined financial statements should
be read in conjunction with the Company�s Form 10-KSB for the year ended September 30, 2003 and the related notes
included in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

1

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

SUNAIR ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 2004

Sunair CPM FM Pro Pro
Electronics,

Inc. Limited Forma Forma
Historical (1) Historical Total Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Cash $ 988,666 $ � $ 988,666 $(1,250,000) (2) $ (261,334)
Accounts receivable, net 1,722,710 1,404,935 3,127,645 3,127,645
Inventories 7,287,494 1,563,764 8,851,258 8,851,258
Deferred tax assets 653,000 � 653,000 653,000
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 204,535
Investments 4,968,068 � 4,968,068 4,968,068
Property and equipment,
net 681,334 28,805 710,139 710,139
Software costs, net 2,700,000 � 2,700,000 2,700,000
Notes receivable and other
assets 602,709 � 602,709 602,709
Investment in subsidiary � � 1,500,000 (2)

� (1,500,000) (3) �
Goodwill 724,723 � 724,723 119,775 (3) 844,498

Total Assets $20,328,704 $ 3,202,039 $23,530,743 $(1,130,225) $22,400,518

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Accounts payable $ 596,379 $ 881,130 $ 1,477,509 $ 1,477,509
Bank overdraft � 595,444 595,444 595,444
Accrued expenses and
other liabilities 555,877 254,870 810,747 250,000 (2) 1,060,747
Deferred tax liability 860,000 � 860,000 860,000
Unearned revenues 145,106 � 145,106 145,106
Bank line of credit 99,300 � 99,300 99,300
Notes payable and capital
leases 1,466,964 90,370 1,557,334 � 1,557,334

Total Liabilities 3,723,626 1,821,814 5,545,440 250,000 5,795,440

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 33

Common stock 400,662 1,619 402,281 (1,619) (3) 400,662
Additional paid-in capital 3,852,106 3,252,725 7,104,831 (3,252,725) (3) 3,852,106
Retained earnings (deficit) 12,352,310 (1,816,702) 10,535,608 1,816,702 (3) 12,352,310
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (57,417)

Total Stockholders� Equity 16,605,078 1,380,225 17,985,303 (1,380,225) 16,605,078

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity $20,328,704 $ 3,202,039 $23,530,743 $(1,130,225) $22,400,518

2

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

SUNAIR ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months ended June 30, 2004

Sunair CPM FM Pro Pro
Electronics,

Inc. Limited Forma Forma
Historical (1) Historical Total Adjustments Combined

Revenues $7,631,975 $ 3,819,315 $11,451,290 $11,451,290
Cost of revenues 4,011,542 3,008,078 7,019,620 7,019,620

Gross profit 3,620,433 811,237 4,431,670 � 4,431,670
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 2,354,124 1,273,580 3,627,704 3,627,704

Income (loss) from operations 1,266,309 (462,343) 803,966 � 803,966
Other income (expenses):
Other expenses (12,850) (68,250) (81,100) (81,100)
Loss on investment in
subsidiaries � (891,932) (891,932) � (891,932)

Total other expenses (12,850) (960,182) (973,032) � (973,032)

Income (loss) before income tax
benefit 1,253,459 (1,422,525) (169,066) � (169,066)
Income tax benefit (361,978) � (361,978) � (361,978)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 891,481 $(1,422,525) $ (531,044) $ � $ (531,044)

Pro-forma net income (loss) per
common share
Basic $ 0.22 $ � $ � $ � $ (0.13)

Diluted $ 0.22 $ � $ � $ � $ (0.13)

Weighted average of pro-forma
shares outstanding:
Basic 3,987,004 � � � 3,987,004

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 35

Diluted 4,095,854 � � � 4,095,854

3

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

SUNAIR ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended September 30, 2003

Sunair CPM FM Pro Pro
Electronics,

Inc. Limited Forma Forma
Historical (1) Historical Total Adjustments Combined

Revenues $8,819,320 $ 3,994,585 $12,813,905 $12,813,905
Cost of revenues 4,593,899 3,266,444 7,860,343 7,860,343

Gross profit 4,225,421 728,141 4,953,562 � 4,953,562
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 3,125,812 1,794,029 4,919,841 4,919,841

Income (loss) from operations 1,099,609 (1,065,888) 33,721 � 33,721
Other income (expenses): 170,726 (36,370) 134,356 134,356

Income (loss) before income tax
benefit 1,270,335 (1,102,258) 168,077 � 168,077
Income tax benefit (427,250) � (427,250) (427,250)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 843,085 $(1,102,258) $ (259,173) $ � $ (259,173)

Pro-forma net income (loss) per
common share
Basic $ 0.21 $ � $ � $ � $ (0.07)

Diluted $ 0.21 $ � $ � $ � $ (0.07)

Weighted average of pro-forma
shares outstanding:
Basic 3,987,004 � � � 3,987,004

Diluted 3,941,037 � � � 3,941,037

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 37

4

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

SUNAIR ELECTRONICS, INC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 � BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the